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Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 128CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.875 S/m; εr = 41.959; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.771 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.818 V/m; Power Drift = -0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.985 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.759 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.546 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.804 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.804 W/kg = -0.95 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 190CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.889 S/m; εr = 41.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.931 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.039 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.18 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.911 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.654 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.966 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.966 W/kg = -0.15 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.904 S/m; εr = 41.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.534 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.36 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.04 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.747 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.10 W/kg = 0.43 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 190CH Left hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.889 S/m; εr = 41.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.552 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.168 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.678 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.514 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.373 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.547 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.547 W/kg = -2.62 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 128CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.875 S/m; εr = 41.959; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.769 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.020 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.995 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.765 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.548 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.819 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.819 W/kg = -0.87 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 190CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.889 S/m; εr = 41.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.919 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.298 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.19 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.912 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.651 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.964 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.964 W/kg = -0.16 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.904 S/m; εr = 41.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.02 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.300 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.34 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.02 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.724 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.10 W/kg = 0.41 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 190CH Right hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.889 S/m; εr = 41.897; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.556 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.692 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.725 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.546 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.395 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.578 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.578 W/kg = -2.38 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.904 S/m; εr = 41.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.12 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.063 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.43 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.09 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.783 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.15 W/kg = 0.61 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2#-repeated 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.904 S/m; εr = 41.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.701 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.40 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.08 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.771 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.14 W/kg = 0.57 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2#-without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.904 S/m; εr = 41.842; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.148 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.40 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.07 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.763 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.13 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.13 W/kg = 0.53 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 190CH Towards Phantom 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.974 S/m; εr = 54.932; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.689 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 23.363 V/m; Power Drift = -0.16 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.872 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.645 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.459 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.683 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.683 W/kg = -1.65 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 128CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 824.2 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 824.2 MHz; σ = 0.956 S/m; εr = 55.146; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.672 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 25.177 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.895 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.661 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.472 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.706 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.706 W/kg = -1.51 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 190CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 837 MHz; σ = 0.974 S/m; εr = 54.932; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.778 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.965 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.03 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.771 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.550 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.818 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.818 W/kg = -0.87 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.982 S/m; εr = 54.746; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.797 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.658 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.07 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.790 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.564 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.841 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.841 W/kg = -0.75 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Towards Ground 15mm-repeated 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.982 S/m; εr = 54.746; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.788 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.019 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.04 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.780 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.557 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.828 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.828 W/kg = -0.82 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.982 S/m; εr = 54.746; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.784 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.183 V/m; Power Drift = -0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.03 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.771 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.552 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.819 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.819 W/kg = -0.87 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM850 251CH Towards Ground 15mm-without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 848.8 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 849 MHz; σ = 0.982 S/m; εr = 54.746; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.804 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.849 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.03 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.776 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.556 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.825 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.825 W/kg = -0.84 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.442 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.438 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.675 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.440 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.269 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.476 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.438 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.560 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.364 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.216 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.401 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.401 W/kg = -3.97 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Left hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.268 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.328 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.385 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.254 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.153 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.274 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.274 W/kg = -5.62 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.479 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.831 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.689 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.426 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.258 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.460 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.460 W/kg = -3.37 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Right hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.291 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.477 V/m; Power Drift = 0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.405 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.263 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.156 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.282 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.282 W/kg = -5.50 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.477 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.926 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.692 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.465 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.286 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.500 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.500 W/kg = -3.01 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2#-without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.441 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.238 V/m; Power Drift = -0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.688 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.458 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.280 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.498 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.498 W/kg = -3.03 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Towards Phantom 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.531 S/m; εr = 53.034; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.312 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.501 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.508 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.303 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.175 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.333 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.333 W/kg = -4.78 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.531 S/m; εr = 53.034; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.525 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.806 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.846 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.515 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.296 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.563 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.563 W/kg = -2.49 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.531 S/m; εr = 53.034; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.540 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.923 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.895 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.541 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.309 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.596 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.596 W/kg = -2.25 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 GSM1900 661CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery 2#-without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-GSM\GPRS\EGPRS-1TS; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.30042 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.531 S/m; εr = 53.034; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.457 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.155 V/m; Power Drift = -0.11 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.768 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.469 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.269 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.512 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.512 W/kg = -2.91 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.902 S/m; εr = 41.878; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.658 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.47 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.14 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.811 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.20 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.20 W/kg = 0.80 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4182CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 S/m; εr = 41.866; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.854 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.685 V/m; Power Drift = 0.00 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.09 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.841 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.602 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.886 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.886 W/kg = -0.53 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4132CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.877 S/m; εr = 42.043; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.944 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.807 V/m; Power Drift = 0.06 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.21 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.934 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.672 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.989 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.989 W/kg = -0.05 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4182CH Left hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 S/m; εr = 41.866; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.462 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.221 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.578 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.440 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.320 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.467 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.467 W/kg = -3.31 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.902 S/m; εr = 41.878; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.13 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.257 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.13 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.806 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.20 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.20 W/kg = 0.79 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4182CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 S/m; εr = 41.866; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.834 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.774 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.10 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.843 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.600 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.890 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.890 W/kg = -0.50 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4132CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.877 S/m; εr = 42.043; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.890 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.528 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.17 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.893 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.638 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.957 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.957 W/kg = -0.19 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4182CH Right hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.891 S/m; εr = 41.866; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.449 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.967 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.589 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.445 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.322 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.474 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.474 W/kg = -3.24 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.902 S/m; εr = 41.878; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.17 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.557 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.49 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.15 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.819 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.21 W/kg 

 



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2#-repeated 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.902 S/m; εr = 41.878; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.026 V/m; Power Drift = 0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.14 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.820 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.21 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.21 W/kg = 0.83 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-18 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Left hand touch cheeck with battery 2#-without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.902 S/m; εr = 41.878; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.95, 8.95, 8.95); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM4; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1620  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.18 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.085 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.49 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.15 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.821 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.22 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.22 W/kg = 0.86 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4132CH Towards Phantom 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.959 S/m; εr = 55.09; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.870 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 24.968 V/m; Power Drift = -0.13 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.13 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.840 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.596 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.897 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.897 W/kg = -0.47 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4182CH Towards Phantom 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.976 S/m; εr = 54.985; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.957 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 26.222 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.25 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.932 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.663 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.993 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.993 W/kg = -0.03 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Towards Phantom 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 54.707; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.999 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 27.012 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.30 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.970 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.689 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.03 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.03 W/kg = 0.13 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4132CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.959 S/m; εr = 55.09; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.11 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 32.310 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.50 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.12 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.803 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.19 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.19 W/kg = 0.77 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4182CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 836.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.976 S/m; εr = 54.985; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.15 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 32.690 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.54 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.15 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.824 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.23 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.23 W/kg = 0.90 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 54.707; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.16 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 32.325 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.54 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.15 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.818 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.22 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.22 W/kg = 0.86 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Towards Ground 15mm with Headset 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 54.707; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.923 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 29.534 V/m; Power Drift = -0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.22 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.916 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.656 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.971 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.971 W/kg = -0.13 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 54.707; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 31.640 V/m; Power Drift = -0.07 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.51 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.13 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.802 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.20 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.20 W/kg = 0.78 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Towards Ground 15mm-without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 54.707; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.19 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 32.703 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.17 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.832 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.24 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.24 W/kg = 0.93 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-20 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band V 4233CH Towards Ground 15mm-without camera-repeated 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 846.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 847 MHz; σ = 0.993 S/m; εr = 54.707; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(8.99, 8.99, 8.99); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.16 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 32.417 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.17 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.837 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.24 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.24 W/kg = 0.93 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9400CH Left hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.575 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.354 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.816 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.552 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.342 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.598 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.354 V/m; Power Drift = 0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.780 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.518 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.311 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.560 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.560 W/kg = -2.52 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9400CH Left hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.362 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.679 V/m; Power Drift = -0.12 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.526 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.346 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.210 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.376 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.376 W/kg = -4.25 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.395 S/m; εr = 39.775; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.08 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.050 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.62 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.610 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.09 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 1.09 W/kg = 0.37 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Right hand touch cheeck-repeated 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.395 S/m; εr = 39.775; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.04 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.617 V/m; Power Drift = 0.09 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.50 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.971 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.574 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.07 W/kg 

 



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9400CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.800 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.766 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.20 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.747 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.455 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.809 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.766 V/m; Power Drift = -0.19 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.03 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.660 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.390 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.721 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.721 W/kg = -1.42 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9538CH Right hand touch cheeck 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.442 S/m; εr = 39.537; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.770 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.899 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.17 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.718 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.432 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.778 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.899 V/m; Power Drift = -0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.07 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.677 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.395 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.741 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.741 W/kg = -1.30 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9400CH Right hand tilt 15 degree 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.418 S/m; εr = 39.644; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.483 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.861 V/m; Power Drift = 0.04 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.694 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.445 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.264 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.482 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.482 W/kg = -3.17 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Right hand touch cheeck with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.395 S/m; εr = 39.775; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.00 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.294 V/m; Power Drift = 0.14 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.956 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.567 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.05 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.05 W/kg = 0.21 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Right hand touch cheeck without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.395 S/m; εr = 39.775; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.63, 7.63, 7.63); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Head/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.13 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Head/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.121 V/m; Power Drift = 0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.69 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 1.03 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.622 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.10 W/kg 

0 dB = 1.10 W/kg = 0.41 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9400CH Towards Phantom 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.531 S/m; εr = 53.034; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.390 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.605 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.618 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.373 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.217 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.405 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.605 V/m; Power Drift = -0.10 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.424 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.271 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.165 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.293 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.293 W/kg = -5.33 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.509 S/m; εr = 53.143; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.841 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.310 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.43 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.868 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.502 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.950 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.950 W/kg = -0.22 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9400CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.531 S/m; εr = 53.034; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.651 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.751 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.18 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.710 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.409 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.775 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.775 W/kg = -1.11 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9538CH Towards Ground 15mm 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used: f = 1908 MHz; σ = 1.556 S/m; εr = 52.959; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.713 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.731 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.22 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.732 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.421 W/kg 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.800 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.800 W/kg = -0.97 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery 2# 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.509 S/m; εr = 53.143; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.954 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.808 V/m; Power Drift = -0.02 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.49 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.901 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.520 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.986 W/kg 

 



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery 2#-repeated 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.509 S/m; εr = 53.143; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.943 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.071 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.48 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.897 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.517 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.985 W/kg 

 

0 dB = 0.985 W/kg = -0.07 dBW/kg



Date: 2013-6-19 

Test Laboratory: HUAWEI SAR/HAC Lab 

U2805-5 UMTS Band II 9262CH Towards Ground 15mm with battery 2#-without camera 

DUT: U2805-5; Type: UMTS/GSM/GPRS/EDGE Mobile Phone with Bluetooth; Serial: SAR1 

Communication System: HW-UMTS-FDD(WCDMA); Frequency: 1852.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium parameters used (interpolated): f = 1852.4 MHz; σ = 1.509 S/m; εr = 53.143; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  

 
DASY Configuration: 

l Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3744; ConvF(7.39, 7.39, 7.39); Calibrated: 2012-7-27;  
l Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), z = 1.0, 31.0  
l Electronics: DAE4 Sn1236; Calibrated: 2012-11-23  
l Phantom: SAM3; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1597  
l DASY52 52.8.4(1052); SEMCAD X 14.6.8(7028) 

 
Configuration/Body/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.943 W/kg 
 
Configuration/Body/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.044 V/m; Power Drift = -0.17 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.44 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.881 W/kg; SAR(10 g) = 0.508 W/kg 
 
Info: Interpolated medium parameters used for SAR evaluation. 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.947 W/kg 

0 dB = 0.947 W/kg = -0.24 dBW/kg
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